

Supreme Court Case No. S265893

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

TIBURON/BELVEDERE RESIDENTS UNITED to SUPPORT the  
TRAILS (“TRUST”), *Plaintiff/Appellant*,

v.

MARTHA CO., a California corporation; and DOES ONE through FIFTY,  
*Defendant/Respondent*.

---

Petition after Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division 5  
Court of Appeal Case No. A157073

Marin County Superior Court, The Honorable Roy O. Chernus  
Case No. CIV 1703276

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

JOSEPH W. COTCHETT (SBN 36324)  
jcotchett@cpmlegal.com  
ERIC J. BUESCHER (SBN 271323)  
ebuescher@cpmlegal.com  
**COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP**  
840 Malcolm Road  
Burlingame, CA 94010  
Telephone: (650) 697-6000  
Facsimile: (650) 697-0577

WILLIAM M. LUKENS (SBN 37196)  
**LUKENS LAW GROUP**  
1500 Tiburon Boulevard, Suite A  
Belvedere/Tiburon, CA 94920  
Telephone: (415) 433-3000  
Facsimile: (415) 981-1034

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant TIBURON/BELVEDERE RESIDENTS  
UNITED to SUPPORT the TRAILS (“TRUST”)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page No.**

I.	Introduction .....	4
II.	Use by Neighbors Counts as Public Use under <i>Gion, Berk,</i> and <i>Scher</i> .....	4
III.	The Conclusion that Admittedly Ineffective Attempts at Restriction would Defeat a Dedication Misapplied the Law and Should be Reviewed .....	8
IV.	Conclusion.....	9
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	11
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page No(s).**

**Cases**

*County of Los Angeles v. Berk*  
(1980) 26 Cal.3d 201 .....4, 7, 8

*Friends of the Trails v. Blasius*  
(2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 810 .....6, 8

*Gion v. City of Santa Cruz*  
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 29 .....passim

*Scher v. Burke*  
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 136 .....4

**Statutes**

Civ. Code Section 1009.....8
